

# Danish & Pastries Report

Date: 2022/03/11

University College Birmingham

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
Cheese Croissants	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Water Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Yeast <b>Egg</b> Milk Powder (Skimmed <b>Milk</b> Solids (24%), Lactose ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) Powder ( <b>Milk</b> ), Vegetable Oils (Coconut Oil, Palm Oil), Dried Glucose Syrup, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Sugar, Vitamin C, Acidity Regulator (Potassium Phosphates), Emulsifier(Mono- and Di-Glycerides of Fatty Acids), Vitamin D, Vitamin A.) Mozzarella & Cheddar Mozzarella Cheese (69%)( <b>Milk</b> , Salt, Starter Culture, Microbial Rennet), Cheddar Cheese (30%)( <b>Milk</b> , Salt, Starter Culture, Microbial Rennet), Anti-caking Agent(Potato Starch). Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Sugar Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Salt
Cherry & Ginger Danish Pastry	Allergens: Gluten, Milk, Soya, Sulphur Dioxide, Tree Nuts, Wheat. May Contain: Eggs.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Fondant (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water) Sugar Apricot Jam Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apricots, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrates) Natural Flavour, Colour: Mixed Carotenes; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate, Sulphur Dioxide ( <b>Sulphites</b> ). Glace Cherries (Cherries, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Sugar, Acidity regulator: Citric Acid, Colouring: Erythrosine, Preservatives: Potassium Sorbate, <b>Sulphur Dioxide</b> ) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Milk Powder (Skimmed <b>Milk</b> Solids (24%), Lactose ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) Powder ( <b>Milk</b> ), Vegetable Oils (Coconut Oil, Palm Oil), Dried Glucose Syrup, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Sugar, Vitamin C, Acidity Regulator (Potassium Phosphates), Emulsifier(Mono- and Di-Glycerides of Fatty Acids), Vitamin D, Vitamin A.) Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Ground Ginger Salt
Chocolate Twists	Allergens: Gluten, Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Crème Patisserie (Sugar, Full Cream <b>Milk</b> Powder, Vegetable Oil (Coconut) Modified starch (E1414, gelling agent E339, E450, E516, thickener E401,preservative E282, flavouring, colour E160b(11)) Yeast Sugar Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> )
Croissants	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Water Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Yeast Milk Powder (Skimmed <b>Milk</b> Solids (24%), Lactose ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) Powder ( <b>Milk</b> ), Vegetable Oils (Coconut Oil, Palm Oil), Dried Glucose Syrup, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Sugar, Vitamin C, Acidity Regulator (Potassium Phosphates), Emulsifier(Mono- and Di-Glycerides of Fatty Acids), Vitamin D, Vitamin A.) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Sugar Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Salt <b>Egg</b>
Danish Pastries	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Sulphur Dioxide, Tree Nuts, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Sugar Custard (Sugar, full cream <b>MILK</b> powder, modified starch E1414, gelling agent AE339, E450, E516, thickener E401, preservative E282, flavouring, colour E160b(ii)) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) <b>Egg</b> Yeast Milk Powder (Skimmed <b>Milk</b> Solids (24%), Lactose ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) Powder ( <b>Milk</b> ), Vegetable Oils (Coconut Oil, Palm Oil), Dried Glucose Syrup, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Sugar, Vitamin C, Acidity Regulator (Potassium Phosphates), Emulsifier(Mono- and Di-Glycerides of Fatty Acids), Vitamin D, Vitamin A.) Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Kiwi Strawberries, Blueberries Apricot Jam Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apricots, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrates) Natural Flavour, Colour: Mixed Carotenes; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate, Sulphur Dioxide ( <b>Sulphites</b> ). Salt

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
Danish Pastry	Allergens: Gluten, Milk, Soya, Sulphur Dioxide, Tree Nuts, Wheat. May Contain: Eggs, Nuts, Peanuts.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Fondant (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water) Sugar Apricot Jam Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apricots, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrates) Natural Flavour, Colour: Mixed Carotenes; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate, Sulphur Dioxide ( <b>Sulphites</b> ). Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Yeast Milk Powder (Skimmed <b>Milk</b> Solids (24%), Lactose ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) Powder ( <b>Milk</b> ), Vegetable Oils (Coconut Oil, Palm Oil), Dried Glucose Syrup, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Sugar, Vitamin C, Acidity Regulator (Potassium Phosphates), Emulsifier(Mono- and Di-Glycerides of Fatty Acids), Vitamin D, Vitamin A.) Flaked <b>Almonds</b> ( <b>Nuts</b> ), Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Salt
Fruit and Custard Danish Pastries		<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Sugar Custard (Sugar, full cream <b>MILK</b> powder, modified starch E1414, gelling agent AE339, E450, E516, thickener E401, preservative E282, flavouring, colour E160b(ii) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) <b>Egg</b> Yeast Milk Powder (Skimmed <b>Milk</b> Solids (24%), Lactose ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) Powder ( <b>Milk</b> ), Vegetable Oils (Coconut Oil, Palm Oil), Dried Glucose Syrup, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Sugar, Vitamin C, Acidity Regulator (Potassium Phosphates), Emulsifier(Mono- and Di-Glycerides of Fatty Acids), Vitamin D, Vitamin A.) Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Fondant (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water) Orange Kiwi Strawberries, Apricot Jam Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apricots, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrates) Natural Flavour, Colour: Mixed Carotenes; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate, Sulphur Dioxide ( <b>Sulphites</b> ). Salt
Fruit Galettes	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Sulphur Dioxide, Tree Nuts, Wheat. May Contain: Soya.	Puff Pastry <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ) (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Margarine(Palm Oil, Water, Rapeseed Oil, Salt), Water, Preservative (Potassium Sorbate). Crème Patisserie (Sugar, Full Cream <b>Milk</b> Powder, Vegetable Oil (Coconut) Modified starch (E1414, gelling agent E339, E450, E516, thickener E401,preservative E282, flavouring, colour E160b(11)) Apricot Jam Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apricots, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrates) Natural Flavour, Colour: Mixed Carotenes; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate, Sulphur Dioxide ( <b>Sulphites</b> ). Pear Halves (Pear, Water, Sugar, Acidity Regulator Citric Acid), Tinned Plums Plums (57.7%), Water (35.9%), Sugar (6.3%), Acidity Regulator - Citric Acid (0.04%), Firming Agent - Calcium Chloride (0.03%) Tinned Apricots apricot, Pear Juice from Concentrate, Water <b>Egg</b>
MDD Croissant	Allergens: Gluten, Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1)) Flex Pastry Margarine Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Mono and Diglycerides of fatty acids (E471) Milk Powder (Skimmed <b>Milk</b> Solids (24%), Lactose ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) Powder ( <b>Milk</b> ), Vegetable Oils (Coconut Oil, Palm Oil), Dried Glucose Syrup, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Sugar, Vitamin C, Acidity Regulator (Potassium Phosphates), Emulsifier(Mono- and Di-Glycerides of Fatty Acids), Vitamin D, Vitamin A.) Yeast Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Sugar Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Salt
Pain Au Chocolate	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Water Chocolate Sugar, Cocoa Paste, Cocoa Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Emulsifier- Sunflower Lecithin, natural Vanilla flavour, <b>Milk</b> Yeast Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Sugar Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Salt <b>Egg</b>
Pain Au Raisin	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Water Crème Patisserie (Sugar, Full Cream <b>Milk</b> Powder, Vegetable Oil (Coconut) Modified starch (E1414, gelling agent E339, E450, E516, thickener E401,preservative E282, flavouring, colour E160b(11)) Raisins (Raisins, Sunflower Oil) Yeast Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Sugar Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Salt <b>Egg</b>
Palmiers	Allergens: Gluten, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Flex Pastry Margarine Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Mono and Diglycerides of fatty acids (E471) Water Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Sugar Salt

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
Pear, Peach & Apple Gallettes	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Sulphur Dioxide, Tree Nuts, Wheat. May Contain: Soya.	Puff Pastry <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ) (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Margarine(Palm Oil, Water, Rapeseed Oil, Salt), Water, Preservative (Potassium Sorbate). Crème Patisserie (Sugar, Full Cream <b>Milk</b> Powder, Vegetable Oil (Coconut) Modified starch (E1414, gelling agent E339, E450, E516, thickener E401,preservative E282, flavouring, colour E160b(11)) Apricot Jam Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apricots, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrates) Natural Flavour, Colour: Mixed Carotenes; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate, Sulphur Dioxide ( <b>Sulphites</b> ). Tinned Plums Plums (57.7%), Water (35.9%), Sugar (6.3%), Acidity Regulator - Citric Acid (0.04%), Firming Agent - Calcium Chloride (0.03%) Tinned Pears Pears, Water, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid Tinned Peaches Peaches, Water, Sugar, Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid, Firming Agent (Calcium Chloride) <b>Egg</b>
Pin Wheels finished with Jam, Lemon Curd, Apricot Jam, Fondant	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Nicotinamide (Vitamin B3), Thiamine Hydrochloride (Vitamin B1) Water Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Lemon Curd Sugar, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Water, Palm Oil, Cornflour, whole Dried <b>Egg</b> , Concentrated Lemon Juice, Gelling Agent: Pectin, Acid: Citric Acid, Salt, Lemon Oil, Acidity Regulator: Sodium Citrates, Colour: Beta- Carotene, Antioxidant: Ascorbic Acid Raspberry Jam (Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Raspberries, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrate)) Apricot jam Ingredients: Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apricot, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrate). Fondant (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water) Sugar Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) <b>Egg</b> Yeast Milk Powder (Skimmed <b>Milk</b> Solids (24%), Lactose ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) Powder ( <b>Milk</b> ), Vegetable Oils (Coconut Oil, Palm Oil), Dried Glucose Syrup, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Sugar, Vitamin C, Acidity Regulator (Potassium Phosphates), Emulsifier(Mono- and Di-Glycerides of Fatty Acids), Vitamin D, Vitamin A.) Flour Conditioner ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ), <b>Soya</b> ) Salt